

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

WAYNE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM and WAYNE COUNTY RETIREMENT
COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants-
Appellees,

v

CHARTER COUNTY OF WAYNE,

Defendant-Counterplaintiff-Appellant,

and

WAYNE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No. 147296

Court of Appeals No. 308096

Wayne County Circuit Court

LC No. 10-013013-AW

Hon. Michael F. Sapala

147296
RACINE & ASSOCIATES
Marie T. Racine (P38184)
Jennifer A. Cupples (P79145)
1001 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-8930

JAFFE RAITT HEUER & WEISS
Brian G. Shannon (P23054)
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2500
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 351-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Counterdefendants-
Appellees*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Francis R. Ortiz (P31911)
K. Scott Hamilton (P44095)
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Scott A. Petz (P70757)
Jeffrey E. Ammons (P74370)
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant-Counterplaintiff-
Appellant Charter County of Wayne
and Defendant-Appellant Wayne
County Board of Commissioners*

**APPELLANTS WAYNE COUNTY AND WAYNE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

FILED

SEP 10 2013

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Plaintiffs’ response fails to provide any support for the Court of Appeals’
 interpretation of PERSIA’s “exclusive benefit” rule.1

 B. Plaintiffs similarly fail to provide any support for the Court of Appeals’
 conclusion that the 2010 ordinance constituted a prohibited “transaction.”.....7

II. CONCLUSION.....10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baizer v Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 204 F3d 1231 (CA 9, 2000)..... 9

Claypool v Wilson, 4 Cal App 4th 646; 6 Cal Rptr 2d 77 (1992)..... 6

Comm'r of Internal Revenue v Keystone Consol Indus, Inc, 508 US 152; 113 S Ct 2006;
124 L Ed 2d 71 (1993)..... 8

Hughes Aircraft Co v Jacobson, 525 US 432; 119 S Ct 755; 142 L Ed 2d 881 (1999) 5, 6

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38; 806
NW2d 683 (2011) 2

Peek v Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 140 TC 12, 2013 US Tax Ct LEXIS 12 (2013)..... 9

People v Morton, 423 Mich 650; 377 NW2d 798 (1985)..... 8

Rollins v Comm'r of Internal Revenue, TC Memo 2004-260 (Memo Dec 2004) 9

Studier v Mich Pub Sch Employees' Retirement Bd, 472 Mich 642; 698 NW2d 350
(2005)..... 2

Statutes

MCL 38.1133(6) passim

MCL 38.1133(6)(c)..... 7

MCL 38.1140m..... 3, 9
